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L4 IN. R-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
~ {-— ; Department of Public Protection
125 West New York Ave., Suite 153
DeLand, Florida 32720

VﬂluFﬁl'.{ua RIDA f,}?‘ Ife=-T40-5120
TO: Officer Edward Goodell DATE: October 26, 2011

FROM:  Mike Coffin, ni:mrﬂ-w FILENO: DPP11-120
Department of Public Pratection

SUBJECT: Notice of Dismissal ; REFERENCE: NOID DPP11-108

Purpose: This letter setves as notice of your dismissal from employment with the County of Volusia
effective Qctober 18, 2011. The action is the result of the review and findings of your misconduct with a
fernale inmate that was discovered on September 21, 2011.

Background: Your received my Notics of Intent to Dismiss on October 17, 2011, [ received your email
response. Your written response did not rebut or mitigate the substantive elements or serlousness of your
misconduct. 1 personally met with you on Friday, October 21, 2011, to discuss your conduct and the
incident as described below. You have nol provided any information that wonld alter my decision.
Therefore, | am proceeding with your dismissal from County employment,

Information: On September 26, 2011, you were placed on administrative leave without pay pending the
review and investigation of alleged misconduct, This action was taken based on information the Division
of Corrections received from Ms. T, Apostle, reportadly the mother of inmate C. Wilson, Ms. Apostle
alleged that a correction officer was writing to and putting money in inmate Wilson's account. Ms, Apostle
also stated that her daughter, inmate Wilson, had placed a protection order ageingt this officer but refusedto
follew through,

Based on this information, Lt, Hawkins, the on Shift Commander at the institution where vou were
assigned, and Sgt. Westgate performed a search of inmate Wilson's cell. The search produced several
Ietters thet included telephone numbers, These numibers were confirmed as being vour cantact information
(both your home and cell phone) on file with the Division of Carrections,

Upon obtaining this information, staff fnstructed inmate Wilson to submit a written report. Inmate
Wilson's written statement explains that in the past she had & non-sexvual relationship with you. She also
reported that she had previously placed a protection order against you because she falt you were stalking
her. Inmate Wilson stated that after she was entered custody in August 2011, that she recefved & money
receipt from an “S. MeLeod™; Wilson states she surmised this was you who provided the money. She also
stated that she has received [etters from you,

The letters were unsigned, but one leter opens with, “Hey Babe,” and closes with, “Love”; it also says,
“Call [phone number] collect” This mumber is a phene number provided by you to the Division of
Corrections; the phone number is riot listed in the telephone book, This same letter to Wilson alsa states,
“Who gets the most letters than the best loaking in B block." Housing placement of inmates is not general

(Cantiried)



Notice of Dismissal
Offieer Edward Goodel]
Oetober 24, 2011

Page 2 of 3

information available to the public, but it is information which an inmate may reveal themselves to another,
or itis accessible to correctional staff, Another Letter, unsigned except for “XX000," atates, “Sept 30 to

Oct 14, I*ll [the author] be in Texas.” This coincides with your leave from duty, and the leave start and
destination you previously advised Ms. Freeman,

In your Septerbier 23, 201 lwritten response to these allegations, you state, *I am a friend of Wilson,
Carmen 855410. I know she i housed in East Wing and have had a few phone conversations with her by
telephone since she was Incarcerated last manth, ™

Your misconduct in this incident violated the following:

Warden vie VCDC-40! if a fomily member, relative. cioge Friend or somecns hefshe may have a
relationship with becomes an incarceraled person.

Wolusia County Merit System, Section 86-453 Reasons for Disciplinary Action (13}: Arp conducy, on
mafmwﬁwrgﬂmwm:hfmmmw ,

Volusla County Divisien of Corrections Folicy and Procedure102.09, (NN): Eack emplovee shail
reffain from acts of imsmbordingtion, Insluding: 3. Compliance and exscution af berwftad orders: AN staff
Shall promptly comply with and execute any reasonable ov afficial order or instrustions given by a
n;.um-mwwmﬁw%ﬂxﬁaﬂ_wm&mmwymmthmﬁWw instructions vhen
the orders or instructions are lawfid and reasonable,

A review of your personnel file reveals the following past cormective and disciplinary actions:

0571611 Letter of Tnstruction ~ Inappropriste contact with an inmate

As recently as May of this vear, you were issued 2 Letter of Instruction about further contact with Wilson,
or any other inmate, Further, you were instructed orally and in writing to promptly report any such contact.
To ensure that you received sufficient training and as re-enforcement 1oward viour professional waork
performence you were mandated to attend a refresher course, “(Games Inmates Play.,” Documentstion
pravided by Staff Development confirms that you attended and completed the 4- hour course on August 25,

2011.

The incidents deseribed in this letter illustrate a pattern of misconduct - a pattern that iz serious,
Contimeed)



' Notice of Dismissal
Officer Edward Goodel]
October 26, 2011

Page 3 of 3

unprofessional, and undermines the integrity of the workplace and the professionalism of fellow
Corrections Officers, Most importantly, however, is your insubordination and failure to correct your
behavior,

You have been employed by the Division of Corrections for almost 3 years. Good moral charscier and
honesty are essential to the performance, reputation, and trust placed in corrections officers. Your
misconduet calls into question your ability to responsibly and dependably finetion as a corrections officer:
&z a result of your substantiated misconduct in this incident and its seriousness ] am digmissing

loymer ' ecti 8,20

1t with the County of Yolusia Hective Cotobes)

Action: [n aceordance with section 86-485 (a)(3) of the Merit System Rules and Regulations you have ten
(10) working days from receipt of this motification to appeal this action through the County Personnel
Board, Bhould you decide to exercige your right to appesl, submit your written requeat ta the County
Personnel Director, 230 N, Woodland Blvd., Suite 262, DeLand, Flarida. 32720, If'vou do niot contact the
County Personnel Director by the fime indicated, it will be assumed that you have waived this right,

Pursuant to Merit Rule 86-455, the Legal Department and the Personnel Directar have reviewed this
notice and concur with the prapased action,

I'eertify that T have vend this patification and ledge receipt of the original T
" %

= '
mmw;m (Or Witness, ﬂmp’i:léeu Refiges t Sign)

M ef

Jamea R. Ryan, Deputy Director Public Protection o Marilyn Chandler Ford, Comrestions Directas
Tom Motes, Personnel Director Neniye Jones, Assistant County Attormey
Chandr Gordon, BEQ Coordinatdr

L.




County of Volusig INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

ey - !
~ 0T 17 2on Department of Public Protection
Dept. of Putiic Prg 125 West New York Ave., Siite 183

ia Count - OF Tusiic Protection DeLand, Florida 32720
Vﬂluﬁtgg|n_q }T 3B6-T40-5120
TO: Officer Edward Goodell DATE: October 14, 2011
FROM; Mike Coffin, Director FILENO: DPP11-10%

Department of Public Protection

SUBJECT: Notice of Intent to Dismiss REFERENCE:

Purpose: This letter serves as natice of my intent to dismiss you from employment with the County of
Volugia. The interided action is the tesult of the review and findings of your misconduct with & female
inmate that was discovered on September 21, 2011, The effective date of your dismissal is October 18,

The letters were unsigned, but one letter opens with, “Hey Babe," and closes with, “Love”, it also says,
“Call [phone number] collect.” This nuriber is a phone aumber provided by you to the Division ol
Corrections; the phone number is not listed in the telephone book. This same letter to Wilson also states,
“Wha gets the most letters than the best looking in B block.” Housing placement of inmates is not general
information available to the public, but it s informatiog which an inmate may revesl themselves to another,
ot it is accessible 1o sorrectional staff Another letter, unsigned except for “XX000, ™ states, "Sept 30 to
Oct 14, I'll [the author] be in Texas.” This coincides with your lesve from duty, and the leave start and

destinstion vou previously advised Mg, Freeman,

(Continued)
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The letters are not from your home address, although they are fro the city where vou live,
The return is “S. McLeod," which is the same name Wilson attri VO, show your latest
telephone call with Wilson was on September 19, 2011, Records from the eight (8] telephone recordings of

your conversation with inmate Wilson confirm your continual contact and involvement with this person,
These conversations further indicate you had knowledge of, or sent, these unsigned and misleadingly

(return) addressed letters,

In your September 23, 201 1written response (o these allegations, you state, “T am & friend of Wilstin,
Carmen 855410, [ know she is housed in East Wing and have had a few phone conversations with her by

telephone since she was incarcerated last month.”

Your misconduet in this incident violated the following:

Volusia Couwnty Division of Corrections’ Policy 16209 — Correctional Officer/Employee conduct,
Section (T): COs shail not engage in, mar develop any persanal velationskig with famates or ex-immates
without the approval af the Corvections Divector. Jt shall be the resporsibitity af the 0O fo notify hisher
Warden via VCDC-401 f a family member, relathe, dloge JHiend or someons heiche may have a
relationship with becomes an incarcerated PEFsOn.

Volusia County Merit Systemn, Section 86-453 Reasons for Disciplinary Action (13): dny condust, on
ar gff dhity that reflects unfovarable on the County ag an employes,

Volusia County Division of Corrections Policy and Procedure102.09, (NN): Each smployes shalf
rifFai from aces of insubordination, including: 3. Compliance and execution of kawful orders: 411 staff
shall prowmpily comply with and exseute amy reasonable or qifizial svder or indtructions given by a
supervisor or Superiar officer, and shall ot refuse fo comply or execute such orders or instrusiions when

the arders or instructions are lowfid and Fecionghie
A review of your personne] file reveals the following past corrective and disciplinary actions:

0516/11 Letter of Instruction — Inappropriate contact with an inmate

As recently as May of this vear, you were issued a Letter of Instruetion about further contact with Wilson,
ar any other inmate, Further, vou were instructed orally and in writing to prowmptly report any such contact.
To enisure that you received sufficient traiming and s re-enforcement toward your professional work
performance you were mandated to attend a refresher course, “Games Inmates Play.” Documentation
provided by Staff Development eanfirms that you attended and completed the 4- hour eourse on August 25,

2011.

The incidents described in this letter illustrate & pattern of misconduet -- & pattern that is serous,
unprofessional, and undermines the integrity of the workplace and the professionalism of fellow
Corrections Officers. Most importantly, however, is your insubordination and failure to correct your

behavior.

You have been employed by the Division of Corrections for almaost 3 years. Good moral character and



" MNotice of Intent to Dismiss
Oifficer Edward Goodell
October 14, 2011

Page 3 of 3

honesty are essential to the performance, reputation, and trast placed in corrections officers. Your
miseonduct calls into question your ability to responsibly and dependably function as a carrections officer.
Therefore, as aresult of your substantiated misconduet in this incident and its seripusness, it is my intent to
dismiss you from County service, The effective date of your dismissal is October 18, 2011,

Action: In accordance with section 86-455 (¢} of the merit System Rules and Regulations you may respand
either arally or in writing within three (3) calendar days of receipt of this letier, If you wish o respond,
such response will not be sccepted after ; 30 If you wish to meet with me
in person, you must contact me within the time lienit stated above, 'may be reached at 386-740-5120 or by
e-mail at; . ] If you do not contict me by the time indicated, it will be assumed
that you have waived this right, Shoold your response be inadequete or should you fail to respond in a
timely manner, this action will procesd,

FParsuant ta Merit Rule 86-455, the Legal Department and the Personnel Director have reviewed this
notice and concur with the proposed action,

I certify that I have read this notification and ackmowladge receipt of the original copy.

_ﬁﬁ/ / "?/ [[ 1oSmy.

ﬂp"m ufs"}ﬁ:utmj
MDClef
ca: — James R. Rynn, Deputy Directar Public Protection o Marilyn Chandler Ford, Corrections Director
T'om Maotes, Personnel Director — MNancye Janes, Assistan: County Attormey

Chaadra Garden, EED Coardinator



') INTER-OFFICE MEMORANIUM

,‘\‘ {' Department af Pablic Protection
% 125 West Mew York Ava. Scite 183
DeeLand, Floeids 32720

Volusia Cnunf]r 386-740-5120 - FAX 386-740-5283
F?Lﬂ RiEa

TO: Officer Edward Goodell DATE: September 27, 2011
FROM: Mike Coffin, Director FILE NO: DFP11-101

Departiment of Public Protecticn

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PLACEMENT ON REFERENCE:
ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE WITHOUT PAY

Parpose: This memorandum is to adyige you that you are being pleced on administrative legve without paYy
pending conclusion of the review and investigation of your alleged misconduct. Your previous administrative leave
With pay status effective September 23-25, 2011 is hereby changed to administrative jeave withaut pay effective
Seplember 26, 2011,

Backproumd: On Elg‘.lmmhﬂ'lll, 2011, the Diivision of Comections mir&dmfmmﬂiunﬂmwu have been wtiting

and placed meney in the commissary acconnt for famale inmate Carmen Wilson, Of particular concem is thet you

It is your responsibility as a Corrections Officer to know end to follow pelicy. Your sctions have violated Volusia
County Divisicn of Comrections Policy 102.9, specifically:

Division of Correction Policy 102.9 ~ Correctional Otficer/Employes Conduct, Section (T)i CF¢ shall ace
epgages in, sor devalops any personal relasionship with Anmates or ex-inmates without the approval of the
Corregrions Divecior. It shall bé the responsivititeaof the O to motify histher Wardan via VODCA01 if a family
member, relutive, elose friend, or someans helthe may have a relationship with becomes an fhoarceraied perzon,

Action: In aceordance with section £6-454 {g) {1) of the Merit System Rules and Regulations: Suspension without
pay. An appoiniing authority, with the cohcurrence of the legal deparrment und ‘the personnsl director, may
suspend an emiployee without pay in the following situation: {n.) Investigation. Whenever the appointing muthority
has rewson to believe thet sn employss may heve committed a serigus violation or offense, but sufficient evidence is
mat yet available to mike 2 proper evaluation end determination of appropriste final sction, thie appointing authority
may sespend an employes for up 1o seven calendar doys pending investigation.

Furstant to Mevit Rufe 86-455, the Legol Departinent and thie Personsnel Director have reviawed this notice and
coneur with the proposed actis,

I certify that I ave read this notification and acknowledge reccipt of the original copy,

Employee Signatore [Or Witnass, if Emplayes Refuses to Sign) (Lrate-of Signnturc)

MDCref

[ James R. Ryan, Deputy Director Public Protection Marilyn Chandler Ford, Corections Directar
Tom Motes, Fersonne| Dirseior Maneye Jones, Asaiziant County Attomey

Chandra Gordon, EED: Coordinetor
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INMATE NAME ﬁf: Jrﬂdrﬂe’ M@Mﬂ BT 4 & CELL NUMBEER
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| Volusia County Divisian of Corrections Page of
Incident Report il i

| THE IKFORMATICN BELGW WILL BE PILLED iN COMPLETELY g% THE OFFICER FILING THE REPORT AT THE TIME THE
INCIDENT TAKES ALACE, USE VoDC dog [SUPPLEMENTAL REPOAT] FOR CONTINUATION,

| Subject; Officer E. Goodel! (Emplayee #1082) Date: S8232011  Time; 1845
. Inmate Name: Misen, Camen Booking No.: 835410 oy o Bosw

aver his badge, radin, fmb drive anid he on his own removed his VICDIC pins alsg and faf
in pussessicn of his radio af this ime, Ha was walked out of the buildinig wio incident

Captain N. Hunter #3581
Reporting Oflcer - Print Nama Sig of Reporiing Offlcar

CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENTS By HOUSING UMIT BUPERVISOR

Signature of Housing Uit Superdsar

CORRECTIVE Action OR COMMENTS By SHIFT SUPERVISOR

(Yipt by
Capain ﬁ Hunter #3381

Signature of Shift Commander

o Wearden Pronewast,

REVIEWED
Ditlﬂ;_'uli:m:

VEDC-401 [Revised £-11-53) CR: 4 -]




VOLUSIA COUNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PaGE__ oOF
Incident Report i

THE INFORMATION BELOW WILL BE F iN COM ELY BY THE OFFICER FILING THE REPORT AT THE
TIME THE INCIDENT TAKES PLACE. USE CDC 402 E&UP‘FLEMENTAL REFPORT) FOR CONTINUATION,

SUBJECT: Officer Conduct | DATESRZ111 | TIME: 1800

]

INMATE'S NAME: Wilson Carmen r BOOKING NUMBER: ass410 CELL NO.: Bou

Lin this date | was given Information from Warden Masker that & Ms, Theresa ﬁﬁpasua ﬁm maothar of
inmate Carman Wilson # 855410 BOSL (Eastwing), called and left infarmation alleging that a slaif member is and
ltlut*rfnl?I mangy In Inmate Wilson's account. Ms, la waritad 1o know If these acts were against aur poficies. | called Ms.

oatle and infroduced myself and asked per io & on her aflagation. Mg, Apostis d that her daughter {Wllau;}

placed & protestion order on this officar hut refused to follow theougt with the order. [ than asked Ms, Apastia the name
thia d officer and she repfied Ed Caroll. | informed her that | &re Was no officer am by this Division with that
name. She the replisd he le a C.0. for Volisia County, | advised her that | wiould b ating Per accusation. She then
askad fo be kop! infarmed, | &dvised her that this was an Investigafion and if she is con 8gain |t would be for
Imveetigation purposes not to Inferm her of the stalus of the investigation. She stated sha understood and that she is willing
lo halg in any way, that her daughter dider't heed any more trouble. 1 then empioyed the assistance of Sgi Weslgate and we
shook down inmate Wilson's eeli. We confiseated Inmate Wilson's latters ard in thess |etiers wara phona nembers. Using
theze phone aumbers and the address on the lettars we were abie to locate every officer who live in the area and cross
referenced these officers contact numbers with the rhone numbers in the |stters, this prodused Oficer Goodell, Bath
numbars in the letter maiched Cfficer Gaodelfs lsted confact numbers. EFBEM attached) Inmate Wilson was out to court at

the starl of this Investigatian once she returmed from court we. _ r, 4

Reporling OfMflzer: i | Reporting Officer: / Employee

Print Nama Lt M Hawking | Signature o Mumber: 362
"T:-____E

CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENTS BY HousiNG SUPERVISOR

Housing Unit Suparvsor: Houslng Unft Suparvisar: Employas
Print Nama Signatura Number:
QOBLEETW_E_MUM OR COMMENTS BY SHIFT SUPERVISOR
Shift Suparvigor: Shift Suparviser: Employss
| Print Name Slgnatura Number:
REVIEWED
Signature of Warden

VCDC - 401 (Revisad 8-11-03) t-a007-0as3 WORD/AN



| ; VOLUSIA COUNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS Page of

| SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

:' INMATE'S NAME: Wilson Carmen l| BOOKING NUMBER:856410 | CELL NUMBER:8sU
[ SUBJECT:  Officer conduct LOCATION: DATE: TIME:

Whan inmate Wilson asked she didg
ronay in hir acdount. Shae stated sha calis

funded har drug habit but that he mover purchased tham for
willfully provide a witten statement detailing her ins'o

him and that they wits sach cthar, Inmate Wileon

admit Bt sha and Officer Goodell had 2 non-sexual retedidnship and that Officar Goodall put
confimed that she pleoed & profection
arder againet Officer Goodall becausn hs wag stalking her praviously, Prior to the proteclion erder she afeges thal Cifficer Goodall
her nor was he present when she purchased drags. Inmate 'Wilkan did
lemant with Cfficer Goadell. Attachad is her written statement and supparting
#vidance of Officer Goodall misconduct, Note® this Inmiate’s phone racords wers putled to oonfirm that inmets Wison wes calfing
Officar Goodell. This evidence Is alss sfashad,

| OFFICER'S SIGNATURE: Lt M Hawkins

DATE: Bi24/4

Lo
Wﬂ_ﬁ-iup. NO.:382

TIME: 1800

VEDG 402 cabosscmy

'WORDNGCE (Suppleasicel]




VOLw2IA COUNTY DIVISION OF CORKECTIONS

Informational Report Supplemental PAGE | of |
INMATE NAME: Wilson, Carmen BOOKING NUMBER 855410 —. CelL Bau
SUBJECT Boyfriend phone cail LOCATION VCCF DATE 8211 e ¢

221111 al epprogmately 1040 haurs a call was recaived in the shig ommanders office from a Mick Milstesd ragarding
is girifriand inmate Wiisan, Carmen 855410 and her aesociation with Cflicer Goodall, Mr Milstead wanted to offer &Ny
sistance needal in'the investigation and said be had a sopy of the police

£

OFFICER'S SIGNATURE Sgt Westgals #547 M DATE siz2011 TIME 1510

VCDC 402
Revised 7/25/95  cr-ws-wes



VOLUSIA COUNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS Page 1 of 1

EUPI‘-‘LEI_H'IENTAL REPORT
INMATE'S NAME: Wikson, Carmen BOOKING NUMBER; 855410 CELL NUMBER: Bay
SUBJECT: Officer Condunt LOCATION: VooF DATE: 821411 TIME: 1540

On 211 gt 1250 hours Lt Hawking and mysall sesrchad Inrate Wileans, Garmen 885410 cell ea E/W {B3U}. While looking through
nmBlas mail numenaus ledters were fbund with phane rumbecs tn call but ne namaes mentioned in the leiters, These numbars warg
checked out by phone personnell pr Askew and recordings dona. Afler information was given to me by Mr, Askew and dther

Inmate Wilkon siates that she has tadkad on tha phane with fris Officer recaived leHers fram him end hee sent & latiar fo kim Inrnste
Wllgsn gave a writlen statament withou hesitation and was insiructed nat i ta’k eboat this malier or attempt to make contact with

Officer Goodsdl, Inmate stated she woild camply with thess drdars.

G /{ ¥l
OFFICER'S SIGNATURE: “i f&;’ﬁ;jﬁ J EMP, NO.: 547 DATE: 8/21/11 TIME: 1545 |
L T J—— { T T e ——
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Saptember 21, 2011 15:07

Jail Management System
Contacts - 855410 WILSON, CARMEN

hiad af Kin Redationship: [Boyfriand o |
Last Narne: i STEAD Fiest: NIGHOLAS Mgz Phnnar-
Address: [5al -7 I ™! i ™
Emmrgancy copilag) © - Redationship: {Sposiss A
Last Name: | First: !_'H_"" mb.-r'"_' Phnna‘:ﬁﬁr-_“_
Address: | .o oo ) S S p
Ealpgr S0 Relationship: | i
Last Narrie: [SERECA Fret: [CHRIGTOPHER  Middin: [~ Phone: [T =
Addross: [OmK e [ e ] amf -
WG 0 Relationship | -
Last Nam: [LFOSTLE First: [THERERR-  mme[ enone: [T -
. iy [ e[ ] 2|
Dacighes: 7 Relationship: | P
Last Nama: [ First: [ wadie] P {3 -
Address: | city: | smte:] ] 2] -
S ebl gt R thﬂnluﬁllhl _'
Last Nars: | First: | migans [ Phone: ) -
Address; city: | ” satec] ] o[ -
Bigler * - ey Retationship; | o
Last aimes | First: | Middtes [ prones [ -
Address: | Gity: | o N R
Bithetc OSBRSS Relationship: | il
Last fiame: | First; | Middie: [ Fhane: [[ 3
Address: | el o e ] o
EMPLOYER S Relatianship: | Jhi ¥re Employed: | 0 Mnths, Ehployed:[ 0
My Nipstse: | Phone: )
. rﬂ'ﬂ-‘ | city: | State: | | zip:
OTHERSE ] gr,,r <1 Relationship: [ =
gt dpama [ Biest [ wadie] Rhenss [ ]
Address: | City: | State: | 1 mpe] -




EMPLOYEE PHOTO AND EMERGENCY CONTAGT INFO
MERITOATE:  [1/425070

NAME: {ﬂu:ntu:lELL.Eﬂmm: 5] a8

MERIT DATE: |1I1i'mm

MAME: DELL, RO K. 10 i1ﬁ

Paga [Puuu t o 1208



SHIFTSUPV-12-B

HUNTER,

Signature

LI

18300730 |OFS.5UPY.- 108 |F_. m,smauuuanmnqﬁ 450] 1 |
19300730 (SHIFTSUPV. £ |F | 402 MASON, SCOTT R RS
HEB00745  |HUS 123118 IF | 403ISHAW, PATRIGK e
15300746 |HUS 4,76 -8 P_| 404IMARTIN, CHARLES | z02) 1
1820.0745 |HUSESS8  [F | 4DSIHUGHES, SUSAN | 282, 7 KING, BRIAN E, 749
1830-0745 _ |HUS-1VCCF-F |F | 406/BROWN, RODNEY T
1620:0746 _ |HUS-2VCCF-F P | 407 PENDEGRASS, A. . 494) 1 |
1530-0745 | RECADISC SGT.B _, 408IMOCRMAN I, CHARLES 278! 1
1945-0800 IRECADISC PROF fF _ADGISMITH, JOSHUA gag| 1|
(150000 IRECEDISC-8  |F | 410 ZINZL THOMAS 4 1
19450800 |REC&DISCE _ |F | ﬂilcurrm,mrmv 1084) 1 |
19450600 |RECADISC-F __|F | 412 HALDI, DANIEL Brii g
1945-0800  |CONTROL RM1 8 |F | 415$FﬁEqA KYLEA, ! 1031/ 1
18450000 |EONTROL RMZ.B [F° | 414 14
1845-0800 | CONTROL RMA 7 ua | 416/DUROSE, BEN 10751
18450800 FUNIT-1 1-8 A8 MARASCTO, DOMINIC i g
19460800 JUNT-128 'fF' | 417/GRAY, JAMES 1102) 1
19450800 |UNIT-2 1 -8 F di,&ﬁﬂﬂ'l'—l,‘__h'lﬁﬂiﬂhﬂ.r 881} 1
(19450800 |UNIT-22 B F_ 418 KERNS, RICHARD _ 767, 1 |
18450800 |UNIT-3 18 IF | @ﬂmnﬂm THOMAS _aTd] 1 |
19450800 |UNIT32-B {E 421RYALS, JOE .. | 10800 1 |
19450800 [UNIT-1 1 -B . ﬁﬂELﬂﬁﬂ.m 1107 1
18460800 UNIT<2-8 F_| 423 SCHLAPPER, CHRISTOPHER | 1072 2 CHANNELL, DOLORES A BSG,
1848-0800  {UNIT-5 1 -B E_| 424 MANGUM, JENNIFER [ goa| 1|
19450800 (UNIT-52-8  |F [ amsl e . (HUTTEN; S6OTT C. 242
19450800 |UNIT-6 1 -B 'f | assMATTHEWS. EARL | qpa7l 1]
lees0m0  luniT-82-8 F_| 427 MAYNARD, TODD 1100] 1
18450800 |UNIT-7 1-B P 428 SMITH, ROBIN 1wl q]
18450800 [UNITF2 B IF | 429/ WEEKS, JOSEPH L gosi 1
19450000 |UNIT81B  |F | 430'VAZGUEZ, ABDEL 2 oza) 1
19460800 (UNIT-52 -B T HAWKING, LESIA 0. 858
1945-0800  JUNIT-8 1 -8 F | 432 SALAS, JUAN _{16e8] 1

450800 [UNIT-82 -8 F | 433 MARCLIM, MICHAEL 1ogel 1
1945-0800  [UNIT-10 1 -8 P | 434/GOODELL, EDwWaREK, [ 1pma| 1
18459800 [OMITSD 2 6 F 438 giahop, JAMES 1026] 1 |
19450800 |UNIT-121 B Fie 438 DIGREGORID, Al ANTHONY | 75/ 33 ween oFFicen
tmwu [BOOKING 1-B |F mmnn,aﬁm.u | 740, BE EDWARDS, MARIE E. 224
18450800 [BOOKING 28 'F  ag0 SCHLAPPER.CRAIS | mas| 1
19450800 FEDEH':IMGE B __|F | 439 SUMMERS, CHRISTINE | 1a70 1 |
19450800 |WESTWING-F F_ 440 QUINONES, FERMIN ) anel g
19450800 [SOUTHWING 1% |F | 441/GOURLEY, JARED | 1082} 1 |
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EMPLOYEE PHOTO AND EMERGENCY CONTACT INFO
MEROATE:  [iEEE f

we  fioez

E_lf?nl Wiy Goniact J'J-!-T'-I.I'H‘tllﬁn-m_m I
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Course Title: Civilian BOTP Date: 082511 Instructor: Staff Development
STUDENT'S 0800 | 0900 | 1000 | 1100 | 1230 | 1330 | 1430 | 1530
PRINT ) NAME (900 | 1000 | 1160 | 1200 | 1330 | 1430 | 1530 | 1630
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VOLUSIA COUNTY
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

This certificate is awarded to

EDWARD GOODELL

Who has diligently pursued and successfully completed the
4 hour “Games Inmates Play” course

MERILYN CHANDLER ForbD,
Pe.D., CJM
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Volusia Count
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FLORIDA y
Dapartmant of Public Protection
May 16 2011
Officer E. Goodell
1300 Rad John Drive

Baytona Beach, FL 32124
RE: LETTER OF INSTRUCTION

Dear Officer Goodell,

Cn Wednesday, May 11, 2011, Assistant Director Neal and I met with you to discuss a report of
alleged comtact with & woman who wes 2 former inmate, You sdmitted to the coniact, but
reported this friendship was established prior to your beginning employment with the Division
(which was in Jenuary, 2009), that you were not aware of Her prior record until some time later;
end thet you wire oot familisr with Divigion Policy 102.09 which governs Correctional Officar
conduct, You were given a copy of the policy, and the seciion thet you violated was pointed oot
to you, Specifically,

Division of Corrections' Folicy 165.09 - Correctional Officer/Eurpioyer Conduct, Section (T):
Cls shall not engage in, mor deveiap oy persoral relationsiip with tumates or ex-lnmates withot
ihe approval of Bie Correclions Direcior. It shall the responsibility of the €0 to notific ker'her
Farden wia VODC-401 if o fomily member, refative, elosy friand or someone hedthe may have a
relafionaiip with becomes an incarcerated person.

This Letter of Instrustion is to reiterate our conversation aad the Division’s expectations for your
conduct. 'You are expected to know all Division and County policy, and to follow it.

You stete thet once. the policy viclation was pointed out, you shall have no further contsct with
this individual. Let me be clear that should you have future contact with this woman, of any
other individitel who is & former inmate, you are expected o report it promptly and, depending
an thy circumstances, your continuing contact may be copsidered insubordinate o the instruction
1 gave you on May 11, 2011, and &8 such, adverse action may be taken in accord with Division

policy and County Merit Rules.

Since you may not fully appreciate how such associstions csn possibly compromise your
professional work performance, T am siso requiring you to attend the refresher training, “Games
Inmates Play." You will be scheduled the next time the Division's Staff Development Section
offers this training. [expest to you to learn from this situation and take immediste steps to adjust
your conduct to workplace expectations, and to refrein from such questionable performance in
the fishire,

ComeclionsDivision  Collor Servioe 2865 1500 Red Johw Drfve - Doyiono Beadk, Rl 32120-2845
Tel: J86-325-3506 Pk 504-525-8504

wwivolusie.org




Officer E. Goodell
Letter of Instruction
May 16, 2011

Page 2

H you have any questions about this or need any other assistance to improved performance,
please feel free to contact me,

Marilyn Ford, Ph.D.,, CTM
Corrections Director
fmecf

o: Mike Codlin, Director, Department of Public Protection
James R Ryan, Deputy Director, Department of Public Protection




VOLUSIA UNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTK 3 Page ___oF
Incident Report

THE INFORMATION BELOW WILL BE FILl,EE II:;I ::EIMPLErEL\f BY THE OFFICER FILING THE REPORT AT THE
TIME THE INCIDENT TAKES PLACE. USE C 402 (SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT) FOR CONTINUATION.

SUBJECT.OFC. GOODELL 1082 DATE: 051111 TIME: 1045

INMATE'S NAME: | BOOKING NUMBER: CELL NO.:

OM OR ABOUT 10/31/08, | MET AND STARTED A FRIENDSHIP WITH A FEMALE NAMED CARMEN WILSOMN, AT
THIS TIME | DIDN'T KNOW THAT SHE WAS EVER INCARCERATED AT VCBJ. ALEO 1'WAS NOT EMPLOYED AT
VCBJ AT THIS TIME. | WAS EMPLOYED BY VCBJ ON 01/08/08. THIS FRIENDSHIP CONTINUED TILL 01410111, |
BECAME AWARE THAT MS. WILSON WAS A PRIOR UM AT VCBJ, UNAWARE OF POLICY102.08. THE FRIENDSHIP
CONSISTED OF RICES TO PROBATION, PURCHASING FOCD AND DIAPERS FOR HER DALGHTER, LUNGH
AND MOVIES AT HER HOUSE, RIDES AND BABY SITTING WHILE AT THE DOCTORS. IN JANUARY [LOST
CONTACT WITH M3, WILSON AND DID NOT KNOW WHAT HAPPENED TO HER, ON MARCH 4, 2011 | CONTACTED
MR. MILETEAD WHO IS MS. WILSON'S BOYFRIEND, ABOUT MS, WILSON WHEREABOUTS, HE INFORMED ME
SHE WAS IN REHABE, ON OR ABOUT 03/18/11 | MET M5. WILSON AT THE KANGEROO GAS STATION N DELAND.
BEING THAT | WAS ON WAY TO WORK, | COULD NOT TALK, AND ASKED HER TO CALL ME SINCE | HAD NOT
SEEN HER IN 2 MONTHS. AFTER A FEW WEEKS | TRIED TO CONTACT MS. WILSON, AND WAS RECEIVED VERY

DLY BY MR. MISTEAD, AGAIN M5, WILSON SAID SHE WOULD CONTACT ME, IN APRIL AND MAY | SENT
SEVERAL LETTERS TO MBS WILSON THE LATEST BEING A MOTHERS DAY CARD. | ALSO LEFT PACKS OF
CIGARETTS AT THE KANGAROD FOR MS. WILSON IN THE MONTH OF APRIL. AS OF THIS DAY AND TIME | WILL

NOT HAVE ANY CONMTACT WITH MS WILSON.

Raporting Dfficer: Reparting Offica k Emploves
Print Mama E GOODELL Signature i Numbar: 1082
lr_,..-'-'-1I'I- !

CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENTS BY HOUSING SUPERVISOR

Heusing Unit Supervisar Housing Unit Supervisor: Employea
Print Hame Slgnature Mumber:

CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENTS BY SHIFT SUPERVISOR

Shift Superdsor: Shift Supervisor: Employssa
Print Name | Slgnatune MNumber:
REVIEWED

LpCimmnaTrmn 75 Gkt .

Bignature of Wardan m
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VOLUSLA DUUNTY JUsDICE INFURHALIUN ofoles

00567124 NAME: HIhﬁﬂh,ElRHEH LARMMIE
+ RELATED CABES * * * + *

CASE HUMBER COC
1003435CFANS DEA
0504347CFAWS DEA
0S04142CFANS DEA
D805990MMAWS DEA
0802474MMAWS DER

‘ILED

100310
1124089
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030411
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DISe
2CPd
TRST
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SERG
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ACS: DISPT"Y /SYSTEM SECURITY DATA

STATL... :

LOCA BOOE HO.
PEBC W8B32TH5
OREC Ws833067
PEBD WSB0THY19
PSBD WSBQ3BZ3
RLSD W3T0B423

AUTHORIZATION IS NEEDED FOR SELECTED FUNCTION
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| (32001} Marilyn Chandler Fond - tnef,005

= Page 1 |

VOLUSIA COUNTY BHERIFF'S OFFICE
INCIDENT REPORT

Givess 09 | ribemaaas
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des By VA Fsrom gy ’H




Page 2 |

| (532011} Marilyn Chandler Ford - tnef, 001

INCIDENT REPORT (CONT.) Fag G @ A g
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vmmmwnwmmmmm POLICY NO. 102.00 1afs
FPOLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL e

DATE: March 12, 2010
SUBJECT; PERSONNEL SUPERSEDES: September 25, 2000
Correctional Officer/Employee Conduct
=l
POLICY

wmm-mmmmammnﬂlmmmmﬁm
whmmmmmmmmmmmm

EEFERENCE
ACA 3-ALDP-1C-23, FM.I.8, anm, &myhiﬁitﬂlﬂ‘ﬂmwnﬂm section 85-43

RESPONSIBILITY
ummmmﬁwwﬁm&mmm Stafl to ensure that all staff comply with fids Palicy and Procedure,

This policy also muﬂ-hmﬁvﬂmuﬂmww the Vialusia County Division of Corrections. Where thie texd refers

to “carrections] officers™ o “uniform stafl™ it ia meant to oorver the sama mndnuhymﬂmmg, except where the daties

are specific to sworn officers, Wﬂmamaﬂhmwi!mmﬂum:}g, Shift Commander - §C, the

mﬂhmm-mummmmm;hmmﬁwm through civilian supervisars up to the
Supervisor).

B mmmemmmiﬂmMWHMMMMmMWW
drogs while on duty. Medication prescribed and taken pnder g doctor's care may be taken so long as the following
criteris are met:

L nﬁuunmhwhmeﬂﬁpw’sﬂmymwummm
a nmmmmmmq-mmmmnﬁuﬂamﬁpm—mm
i Sh::m!d'ﬂu:ﬂ-#i-appl}'.lhaﬂmﬁrjmﬂuifj'theﬂﬁﬂﬂnmmndumﬂmdhﬂﬁngﬂmapméﬁnmﬁmﬁm

o Nnmmmmm.mmmmwm i 'mmmg}ﬁmmimﬂmmurm
Hamnmmmﬁh:mruphht,wﬂmmﬂﬁrn!mtmﬂynfﬂmhm

E Numﬂuubwﬁmmtamwﬁh,wmmrmwng
F. Theuse of violent, profine, provocative, or afensive language is prohibited,
G mmmmmmmﬁmmm
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COs shall mﬂain&ummﬂngmmmﬁyfnmwﬁmmmmdmummmpﬂwm when necessary for
ﬂ%wmmmﬂmmmammmmmmmmmmmwm cfa

distarberice, or prevedt ae ascape,
Cﬁﬂmﬂmm.mmrmwhﬂmmwwim

€0 shall not recommend any particular Bail Bonds Agency or atiomey.

COg shall not inferfere in any manner with the courts of justica,

COs shall not discuss Division of Corrections(] matters w the presence of inmates.
COs shall require all inmates 1o address them &s "Mr., Ms., Mrs.” ar by hisfher rark.

Showing partislity or favoritism toward an fnmate of a group of inmates shall not be tolerated. All priscners with Hke
classifications are to be trested the same.

must be observed and carrected. If they canniot be catrected by the €0, it shll be teportad to the immediate
SupCIvisor. of conflict between inmates discovered by a 0O shall also be foported to the immediate

Supervisor,

cliarge of that inmate shall take tfie necessary measures i ses that the inte receives appropriste medical Atteatior.
A prompt, comiplete and sccurate report shatl be required from the supeevising CO in all cases whers an inmate is
injured,

It ks the policy of the Divigion of Cormpections o clothe innates in serviceable clotling aifording adesquate protection

against the slements and suitable to e working conditiens. The CO Daviug direct snpervison over a group of
inmates shall observe closely each inntells chothing. Where clothing is inadeqbiate in any respect. the C0 shall take

The CO ghall malntain disciplioe o afl tines a0d vider afl clronnstances ankng lnmites uoder hisher direct
snpervizion or any that frequent the ates of the COs assizument; Suspicions circarstiices, actual breaches of
secusity. and other disciplinary infractinns shall be reparted by the CO 1o hisher supsrvisar.

I an innute secks counsel on problems cutside the sphere of oustodial matters, the CO shall refer the, inmiate o Cags
Management or the SC,

C0s shall not engage in, nor develop any mmmmmmwm_mw af
the Comrections Direcior. It shall be the responsihility of the OO o notify kisher Warden via VEDO-401
Enﬂﬂhmhﬁ,mm&iﬂmmmmmﬁmm becomes an imcarcarsted
persm.

Wany employea fs found to have entered into RUY dgresuient or dealing directly with an inmate, without first clearing
It with the Warden, for service of a personal nature, it hall be canse for dismissal in accordance with the rales and

reguiations.

Every CO shall knew the proper procedures and techniques for making a search of individuais, buildings, and vehicles
mmmmmmmwmmmm

Exch OO shall be able to understand and be willing to act in accordance with policies and procedures to aid in the

* disciptine and rehbilitation of inmates fnsofar as such policies affect relationships betwesn COs and inmates,



